
VILLAGE OF CHASE 
BYLAW NO. 736 - 2010 

 
MUNCIPAL TICKET INFORMATION BYLAW 

 
A Bylaw to implement a Municipal Ticketing System 

 
(CONSOLIDATED FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY, INCLUDING 

BASE 736, AMENDMENTS 830, 835, 898, 908, 909, 918) 
 
 

WHEREAS the Community Charter authorizes Council, by bylaw, to designate those Village 
bylaws which may be enforced by means of a municipal ticketing system; which offences are 
subject to municipal ticketing; who can issue municipal tickets and what fines may be imposed for 
each offence. 
 
NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Village of Chase, in the Province of British Columbia, 
hereby ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
1. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "MUNICIPAL TICKET INFORMATION 

BYLAW NO. 736 - 2010”. 
 
2. The bylaws, as amended or replaced from time to time, listed in Column 1 of Schedule A 

of this bylaw may be enforced by means of a ticket in the form prescribed in Section 273 
of the Community Charter. 

 
3. In Schedule A of this bylaw, the persons appointed to the job positions or titles listed in 

Column 2 are designated as Bylaw Enforcement Officers under Section 264 of the 
Community Charter for the purpose of enforcing the bylaws listed in Column 1. 

 
4. In Appendices 1 through 11 of this bylaw, the words or expressions in Column 1 designate 

the offence committed under the bylaw section number appearing in Column 2. 
 
5. In Appendices 1 through 11 of this bylaw, the amounts appearing in Column 3 are the fines 

set under Section 265 of the Community Charter for the corresponding offences designated 
in Column 1. 

 
6. If any portion of this Bylaw is held to be invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such 

invalidity does not affect the remaining portions of the Bylaw. 
 
7. This bylaw shall take effect upon the date of its adoption. 
 
READ A FIRST TIME THE 8th DAY OF JUNE, 2010. 
 
READ A SECOND TIME THE 8th DAY OF JUNE, 2010. 
 
READ A THIRD TIME THE 22nd day of JUNE, 2010. 
 
ADOPTED THE 13th DAY OF JULY, 2010. 
 
__________X_______________     ____________X____________ 
H. Danyluk, Mayor      L. Randle, Corporate Officer 
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SCHEDULE A  

 
 
Column 1 
 
DESIGNATED BYLAWS 

Column 2 
DESIGNATED BYLAW 
ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS 

  
1. Noise Control Bylaw No. 728, 2010 Bylaw Enforcement Officer 

Chief Administrative Officer 
RCMP Officer 

  
2. Dog Control Bylaw No. 729, 2010 Animal Control Officer 

Bylaw Enforcement Officer 
Chief Administrative Officer 
RCMP Officer 

  
3. Outdoor Burning Bylaw No. 730, 2010 
 

Fire Chief 
Deputy Fire Chief 
Bylaw Enforcement Officer 
Chief Administrative Officer 
RCMP Officer 

  
4. Property Maintenance Bylaw No. 731, 2010 Bylaw Enforcement Officer 

Chief Administrative Officer 
 

  
5. Sanitary Sewer Regulations Bylaw No. 750, 

2010 
Bylaw Enforcement Officer 
Chief Administrative Officer 
Supervisor of Public Works 
 

6. Open Liquor Prohibition Bylaw No. 752, 2010 Bylaw Enforcement Officer 
RCMP Officer 

  
7. Waterworks Bylaw No. 718, 2010 Bylaw Enforcement Officer 

Chief Administrative Officer 
Supervisor of Public Works 
 

  
8. Business Licence Bylaw No. 735, 2011 
      (Amending bylaw 830, 2016) 

Bylaw Enforcement Officer 
Chief Administrative Officer 
 

  
9. Fireworks and Firecracker Regulation  

Bylaw No. 742, 2010 
Fire Chief 
Deputy Fire Chief 
Bylaw Enforcement Officer 
Chief Administrative Officer 
RCMP Officer 
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SCHEDULE A  
 

 
Column 1 
 
DESIGNATED BYLAWS 

Column 2 
DESIGNATED BYLAW 
ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS 

 
10. Zoning Bylaw No. 683, 2006 
 

 
Bylaw Enforcement Officer 
Chief Administrative Officer 

  
11. Building Regulation Bylaw No. 678, 2006 
 

Bylaw Enforcement Officer 
Building Inspector 
 

12. Streets and Parking Bylaw No. 732, 2011 
        (Amending bylaw 830, 2016) 
 

Bylaw Enforcement Officer 
Chief Administrative Officer 
 

13. Volunteer Fire Department Establishment and 
Regulation Bylaw No. 795, 2014 

         (Amending bylaw 898, 2021) 
 

Fire Chief 
Deputy Fire Chief 
Bylaw Enforcement Officer 
Chief Administrative Officer 
 

14. Pesticide Use Control Bylaw No. 907, 2021 
        (Amending bylaw 908, 2021) 
 
15. Solid Waste and Recyclables Bylaw No. 743, 

2010        (Amending bylaw 909, 2021) 

Bylaw Enforcement Officer 
Chief Administrative Officer 
 
Bylaw Enforcement Officer 
Chief Administrative Officer 
Supervisor of Public Works 
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APPENDIX 1 
 

Noise Control Bylaw No. 728 - 2010 
 
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 
Offence Section Fine 
   
   
Noise causing disturbance 4 (1) $75.00 
   
Noise caused by animal 4 (2) $75.00 
   
Noise in a public place 4 (3) $75.00 
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APPENDIX 2 
 

Dog Control Bylaw No. 729 - 2010 
 
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 
Offence Section Fine 
   
Obstruction of Animal Control Officer  6 (3) $200.00 
   
Unlicensed Dog 7 (1) $75.00 
   
More Than Three Dogs 7 (15) $75.00 
   
Dog Running At Large 8 (1) $75.00 
   
Dog Noise Disturbing Peace 8 (2) $75.00 
   
Fail to Confine Dog in Heat 8 (4) $75.00 
 
Failure to Remove Dog Feces 
 

 
8 (5) 

 
$75.00 

Failure to Control Dangerous Dog 8 (6) $200.00 
   
Unmuzzled Dangerous Dog 10 (1) $200.00 
   
Dangerous Dog Not Confined 10 (1) $200.00 
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APPENDIX 3 
 

Outdoor Burning Bylaw No. 730 - 2010 
 
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 
Offence Section Fine 
   
Fire Without a Permit 4 (2) $75.00 

 
Burning Materials Originating from Other 
Property 

4 (4) $75.00 

 
Failure to Extinguish Fire 

 
4 (5) 

 
$75.00 

 
Burning Prohibited Materials 
 
Burning While Venting Index is Poor 
 
Allow Fire During High Winds 
 
Yard Trimming Fire too large 
 
Yard Trimming Fire creating Excessive 
Smoke 
 
Campfire too large 
 
Campfire Creating Excessive Smoke 
 
Failure to Extinguish Fire on Demand 
 
Burning While Permit is Suspended 
 

 
5 (1) 
 
5 (3) 
 
5 (6) 
 
6 (2) (a) 
 
6 (2) (c) 
 
 
6 (3) (a) 
 
6 (3) (b) 
 
8 (1) 
 
8 (2) 
 

 
$75.00 
 
$75.00 
 
$75.00 
 
$75.00 
 
$75.00 
 
 
$75.00 
 
$75.00 
 
$75.00 
 
$75.00 
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APPENDIX 4 
 

Property Maintenance Bylaw No. 731- 2010 
 
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 
Offence Section Fine 
   
Permit Rubbish toAccumulate 
 
Discard Rubbish in a Public Place 

5 (1) (a) 
 
5 (1) (b) 

$75.00 
 
$75.00 

   
Failure to Remove Construction, 
Demolition or Trade Waste 

5 (1) (d) $75.00 

   
Allow Unsightly Property 6 (1) (a) $75.00 
   
Storage in Front of Dwelling Unit 6 (1) (b) $75.00 
   
Storage at Side of Dwelling Unit 6 (1) (c) $75.00 
   
Place Graffiti 6 (1) (d) $150.00 
   
Failure to Remove Unsightly Growth 7 (1) $75.00 
   
Outdoor Storage of Vehicles 8 (1) (a) $75.00 
   
Storage of Recreation Vehicles 8 (1) (b) $75.00 
   
Storage of Vehicle Parts or Supplies 8 (1) (c) $75.00 
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APPENDIX 5 
 

Sanitary Sewer Regulations Bylaw No. 750–2010 
 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 
Offence 
 

Section 
 

Fine 

Illegal Work on a Private Service 
 
More than One Service to a Building or 
Site 
 
Illegal Connection to Sewer Service 
 
Release Hazardous Waste into Sewer 
 
Disposal of  Contaminated Wastewater 
into Sewer 
 
Disposal of Prohibited Waste into Sewer 
 
 

6 (2) 
 
6 (3) 
 
 
6 (7) 
 
8 (1) 
 
8 (2) 
 
 
8 (3) 
 
 

$75.00 
 
$75.00 
 
 
$75.00 
 
$200.00 
 
$150.00 
 
 
$150.00 
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APPENDIX 6 
 

Open Liquor Bylaw No. 752 – 2010 
 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 
Offence Section Fine 
   
Possession or Consumption of Open 
Liquor in a Public Place 

3 (1) $150.00 
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APPENDIX 7 
 

Waterworks Bylaw No. 718 – 2010 
 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 
Offence Section Fine 
   
Unauthorized Use of Water from 
Waterworks System 
 
Unauthorized Water Turn On 
 
Unauthorized Modification to Water 
System 
 
Unauthorized Installation of Water 
Dependent Cooling System 
 
Unauthorized and Improper Connection to 
Water System 
 
Unauthorized Auxiliary Water Service 
Connection to Water System 
 
Failure to Comply with Water Connection 
Requirements 
 
Fail to Maintain Water Connection and 
Backflow Preventer 
 
Violate Water Restrictions 
 
Unauthorized Connection to Water 
System 
 
Tamper with Water Meter 
 
Tamper with Water Fixture 
 
Create Cross Connection 
 
Interfere with Inspector 

4.4 
 
 
4.5 
 
4.6 
 
 
4.10 
 
 
4.16 
 
 
5.8 
 
 
7.3 
 
 
7.9 
 
 
9.2 
 
9.4 
 
 
11.8 
 
15.4 
 
20.1 
 
22.2 

$150.00 
 
 
$75.00 
 
$150.00 
 
 
$150.00 
 
 
$150.00 
 
 
$150.00 
 
 
$150.00 
 
 
$150.00 
 
 
$75.00 
 
$150.00 
 
 
$150.00 
 
$150.00 
 
$150.00 
 
$200.00 
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APPENDIX 8  
(Amending bylaw 830, 2016) 

 
Business Licence Bylaw No. 735 - 2011 

 
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 
Offence Section Fine 
   
Failure to Purchase Business Licence 4 $75.00 
Failure to Display Licence 10 $75.00 
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 APPENDIX 9 

 
Fireworks Bylaw No. 742 - 2010 

 
 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 
Offence Section 

 
Fine 
 

Sell or Purchase Fireworks 
Possess or Discharge Firecrackers 
Discharge Fireworks without a 
Permit  
Discharge of Fireworks after 
Permit Rescinded 

4 (1) 
5 (1) 
6 (1) 
 
8 (1) 

$75.00 
$75.00 
$75.00 
 
$75.00 
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APPENDIX 10 

(Amending bylaw 835, 2017; Amending bylaw 918, 2022) 
 

Zoning Bylaw No. 683 – 2006 
 
Coumn 1 
Offence 

Column 2 
Section 

Column 3 
Fine 

Hens not permitted 4.15.1 $100.00 
More than four (4) hens 4.15.2 $150.00 
Rooster not permitted 4.15.2 $150.00 
No hen registration 4.15.3 $100.00 
Inadequate hen shelter 4.15.7(c)(d) $150.00 
Fail to clean 4.15.7(e) $150.00 
Sale of hen products 4.15.9(a) $250.00 
Slaughter of hen on residential lot 4.15.9(b) $250.00 
Hen in residential dwelling unit or 
on balcony or deck 

4.15.9(e) $150.00 

Unlawful Land Use – AR-1 Zone 6.2 $75.00 
Unlawful Land Use – AR-2 Zone 6.6 $75.00 
Unlawful Land Use – AR-3 Zone 6.10 $75.00 
Unlawful Land Use – R-1 Zone 6.13 $75.00 
Unlawful Land Use – R-1A Zone 6.16 $75.00 
Unlawful Land Use – R-1SS Zone 6.19 $75.00 
Unlawful Land Use – R-2 Zone 6.22 $75.00 
Unlawful Land Use – R-2A Zone 6.26 $75.00 
Unlawful Land Use – R-3 Zone 6.30 $75.00 
Unlawful Land Use – R-3A Zone 6.34 $75.00 
Unlawful Land Use – R-4 Zone 6.37 $75.00 
Unlawful Land Use – R-5 Zone 6.41 $75.00 
Unlawful Land Use CD-A Zone  6.44 $75.00 
Unlawful Land Use CD-C Zone 6.47 $75.00 
Unlawful Land Use – C-1 Zone 6.50 $75.00 

  Unlawful Land Use – C-2 Zone 6.53   $75.00 
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APPENDIX 10 
 

Zoning Bylaw No. 683 – 2006 
 
Column 1 
Offence 

Column 2 
Section 

Column 3 
 Fine 

Unlawful Land Use – C-3 Zone 6.57 $75.00 
Unlawful Land Use – C-4 Zone 6.61 $75.00 
Unlawful Land Use – C-5 Zone 6.65 $75.00 
Unlawful Land Use – C-6 Zone 6.69 $75.00 
Unlawful Land Use – C-7 Zone 6.73 $75.00 
Unlawful Land Use – C-8 Zone 6.77 $75.00 
Unlawful Land Use – M-1 Zone 6.81 $75.00 

  Unlawful Land Use – M-2 Zone 6.85 $75.00 
Unlawful Land Use – P-1 Zone 6.92 $75.00 
Unlawful Land Use – P-2 Zone 6.95 $75.00 
Projection into Setback 4.4 $75.00 
Home Occupation Regulations 4.7 $75.00 
Vision Clearance at Intersections 4.9 $75.00 

  Overheight Fence 4.10 $75.00 
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APPENDIX 11 
 

Building Regulation Bylaw No. 678 – 2006 
 
 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 
Offence 
 
No Building Permit 
 
Illegal Occupancy 
 
Interfere or Obstruct Building 
Official  
 
Failure to Comply with Stop Work 
Order 

Section 
 
3.1.1 
 
3.1.4 
 
3.1.6 
 
 
4.4 

Fine 
 
$150.00 
 
$75.00 
 
$200.00 
 
 
$150.00 

 
No Demolition Permit 12.1.1 $150.00 
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APPENDIX 12  

(Amending bylaw 830, 2016) 
 

Streets and Parking Bylaw No. 732 - 2011 
 
 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 
Offence 
 
Parking 
 
Vehicle Storage 
 
Prohibited use of boulevards and 
other public property 
 
Failure to Clear Snow from 
Sidewalk 

Section 
 
4 
 
5.1 
 
6.1 
 
 
6.3 

Fine 
 
$50.00 
 
$50.00 
 
$50.00 
 
 
$50.00 

 
Biking and skateboarding on 
sidewalks 

6.4 $50.00 

Unkempt boulevard 6.5 $100.00 
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APPENDIX 13  

(Amending bylaw 898, 2021) 
 

Volunteer Fire Department Establishment and Regulation Bylaw No. 795, 2014 
 
 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 
Offence 
 
Failure to remedy deficiency 
requiring more than one re-
inspection 
 
 
 

Section 
 
3.27 
 
 
 
 
 

Fine 
 
$75.00 
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APPENDIX 14  
(Amending Bylaw 908,2021) 

Pesticide Use Control Bylaw No. 907, 2021 
 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 
Offence Section Fine 
   
Applying or using a pesticide that is 3.1 $500.00 
not permitted   
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APPENDIX 15  

(Amending Bylaw 909,2021) 
 

Solid Waste and Recyclables Bylaw No. 743, 2021 
 
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 
Offence Section Fine 
   
Non-recyclable material in recyclables 
container 

4.04 $50.00  
First fine 

  $100.00 second and 
subsequent fines 
within a twelve 
month period 

   
 
 
 
 
 


