VILLAGE OF CHASE BYLAW NO. 736 - 2010

MUNCIPAL TICKET INFORMATION BYLAW

A Bylaw to implement a Municipal Ticketing System

(CONSOLIDATED FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY, INCLUDING BASE 736, AMENDMENTS 830, 835, 898, 908, 909, 918)

WHEREAS the *Community Charter* authorizes Council, by bylaw, to designate those Village bylaws which may be enforced by means of a municipal ticketing system; which offences are subject to municipal ticketing; who can issue municipal tickets and what fines may be imposed for each offence.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Village of Chase, in the Province of British Columbia, hereby **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:**

- 1. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "MUNICIPAL TICKET INFORMATION BYLAW NO. 736 2010".
- 2. The bylaws, as amended or replaced from time to time, listed in Column 1 of Schedule A of this bylaw may be enforced by means of a ticket in the form prescribed in Section 273 of the *Community Charter*.
- 3. In Schedule A of this bylaw, the persons appointed to the job positions or titles listed in Column 2 are designated as Bylaw Enforcement Officers under Section 264 of the *Community Charter* for the purpose of enforcing the bylaws listed in Column 1.
- 4. In Appendices 1 through 11 of this bylaw, the words or expressions in Column 1 designate the offence committed under the bylaw section number appearing in Column 2.
- 5. In Appendices 1 through 11 of this bylaw, the amounts appearing in Column 3 are the fines set under Section 265 of the *Community Charter* for the corresponding offences designated in Column 1.
- 6. If any portion of this Bylaw is held to be invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity does not affect the remaining portions of the Bylaw.

L. Randle, Corporate Officer

7. This bylaw shall take effect upon the date of its adoption.

READ A FIRST TIME THE 8^{th} DAY OF <u>JUNE</u> , 2010.
READ A SECOND TIME THE 8 th DAY OF JUNE , 2010 .
READ A THIRD TIME THE 22 nd day of JUNE, 2010.
ADOPTED THE 13th DAY OF JULY, 2010.

H. Danyluk, Mayor

SCHEDULE A

Column 1		Column 2 DESIGNATED BYLAW
DESIGNATED BYLAWS		ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS
1.	Noise Control Bylaw No. 728, 2010	Bylaw Enforcement Officer Chief Administrative Officer RCMP Officer
2.	Dog Control Bylaw No. 729, 2010	Animal Control Officer Bylaw Enforcement Officer Chief Administrative Officer RCMP Officer
3.	Outdoor Burning Bylaw No. 730, 2010	Fire Chief Deputy Fire Chief Bylaw Enforcement Officer Chief Administrative Officer RCMP Officer
4.	Property Maintenance Bylaw No. 731, 2010	Bylaw Enforcement Officer Chief Administrative Officer
5.	Sanitary Sewer Regulations Bylaw No. 750, 2010	Bylaw Enforcement Officer Chief Administrative Officer Supervisor of Public Works
6.	Open Liquor Prohibition Bylaw No. 752, 2010	Bylaw Enforcement Officer RCMP Officer
7.	Waterworks Bylaw No. 718, 2010	Bylaw Enforcement Officer Chief Administrative Officer Supervisor of Public Works
8.	Business Licence Bylaw No. 735, 2011 (Amending bylaw 830, 2016)	Bylaw Enforcement Officer Chief Administrative Officer
9.	Fireworks and Firecracker Regulation Bylaw No. 742, 2010	Fire Chief Deputy Fire Chief Bylaw Enforcement Officer Chief Administrative Officer RCMP Officer

SCHEDULE A

Column 1 DESIGNATED BYLAWS	Column 2 DESIGNATED BYLAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS
<u>DESIGNATED BILAWS</u>	ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS
10. Zoning Bylaw No. 683, 2006	Bylaw Enforcement Officer Chief Administrative Officer
11. Building Regulation Bylaw No. 678, 2006	Bylaw Enforcement Officer Building Inspector
12. Streets and Parking Bylaw No. 732, 2011 (Amending bylaw 830, 2016)	Bylaw Enforcement Officer Chief Administrative Officer
13. Volunteer Fire Department Establishment and Regulation Bylaw No. 795, 2014 (Amending bylaw 898, 2021)	Fire Chief Deputy Fire Chief Bylaw Enforcement Officer Chief Administrative Officer
14. Pesticide Use Control Bylaw No. 907, 2021 (Amending bylaw 908, 2021)	Bylaw Enforcement Officer Chief Administrative Officer
15. Solid Waste and Recyclables Bylaw No. 743, 2010 (Amending bylaw 909, 2021)	Bylaw Enforcement Officer Chief Administrative Officer Supervisor of Public Works

Noise Control Bylaw No. 728 - 2010

Column 1 Offence	Column 2 Section	Column 3 Fine
Noise causing disturbance	4 (1)	\$75.00
Noise caused by animal	4 (2)	\$75.00
Noise in a public place	4 (3)	\$75.00

Dog Control Bylaw No. 729 - 2010

Column 1 Offence	Column 2 Section	Column 3 Fine
Obstruction of Animal Control Officer	6 (3)	\$200.00
Unlicensed Dog	7 (1)	\$75.00
More Than Three Dogs	7 (15)	\$75.00
Dog Running At Large	8 (1)	\$75.00
Dog Noise Disturbing Peace	8 (2)	\$75.00
Fail to Confine Dog in Heat	8 (4)	\$75.00
Failure to Remove Dog Feces	8 (5)	\$75.00
Failure to Control Dangerous Dog	8 (6)	\$200.00
Unmuzzled Dangerous Dog	10 (1)	\$200.00
Dangerous Dog Not Confined	10 (1)	\$200.00

Outdoor Burning Bylaw No. 730 - 2010

Column 1 Offence	Column 2 Section	Column 3 Fine
Fire Without a Permit	4 (2)	\$75.00
Burning Materials Originating from Other Property	4 (4)	\$75.00
Failure to Extinguish Fire	4 (5)	\$75.00
Burning Prohibited Materials	5 (1)	\$75.00
Burning While Venting Index is Poor	5 (3)	\$75.00
Allow Fire During High Winds	5 (6)	\$75.00
Yard Trimming Fire too large	6 (2) (a)	\$75.00
Yard Trimming Fire creating Excessive Smoke	6 (2) (c)	\$75.00
Campfire too large	6 (3) (a)	\$75.00
Campfire Creating Excessive Smoke	6 (3) (b)	\$75.00
Failure to Extinguish Fire on Demand	8 (1)	\$75.00
Burning While Permit is Suspended	8 (2)	\$75.00

APPENDIX 4

Property Maintenance Bylaw No. 731- 2010

Column 1 Offence	Column 2 Section	Column 3 Fine
Permit Rubbish toAccumulate	5 (1) (a)	\$75.00
Discard Rubbish in a Public Place	5 (1) (b)	\$75.00
Failure to Remove Construction, Demolition or Trade Waste	5 (1) (d)	\$75.00
Allow Unsightly Property	6 (1) (a)	\$75.00
Storage in Front of Dwelling Unit	6 (1) (b)	\$75.00
Storage at Side of Dwelling Unit	6 (1) (c)	\$75.00
Place Graffiti	6 (1) (d)	\$150.00
Failure to Remove Unsightly Growth	7 (1)	\$75.00
Outdoor Storage of Vehicles	8 (1) (a)	\$75.00
Storage of Recreation Vehicles	8 (1) (b)	\$75.00
Storage of Vehicle Parts or Supplies	8 (1) (c)	\$75.00

Sanitary Sewer Regulations Bylaw No. 750–2010

Column 1 Offence	Column 2 Section	Column 3 Fine
Illegal Work on a Private Service	6 (2)	\$75.00
More than One Service to a Building or Site	6 (3)	\$75.00
Illegal Connection to Sewer Service	6 (7)	\$75.00
Release Hazardous Waste into Sewer	8 (1)	\$200.00
Disposal of Contaminated Wastewater into Sewer	8 (2)	\$150.00
Disposal of Prohibited Waste into Sewer	8 (3)	\$150.00

Open Liquor Bylaw No. 752 – 2010

Column 1 Offence	Column 2 Section	<u>Column 3</u> <u>Fine</u>
Possession or Consumption of Open Liquor in a Public Place	3 (1)	\$150.00

Waterworks Bylaw No. 718 – 2010

Column 1 Offence	Column 2 Section	Column 3 Fine
Unauthorized Use of Water from Waterworks System	4.4	\$150.00
Unauthorized Water Turn On	4.5	\$75.00
Unauthorized Modification to Water System	4.6	\$150.00
Unauthorized Installation of Water Dependent Cooling System	4.10	\$150.00
Unauthorized and Improper Connection to Water System	4.16	\$150.00
Unauthorized Auxiliary Water Service Connection to Water System	5.8	\$150.00
Failure to Comply with Water Connection Requirements	7.3	\$150.00
Fail to Maintain Water Connection and Backflow Preventer	7.9	\$150.00
Violate Water Restrictions	9.2	\$75.00
Unauthorized Connection to Water System	9.4	\$150.00
Tamper with Water Meter	11.8	\$150.00
Tamper with Water Fixture	15.4	\$150.00
Create Cross Connection	20.1	\$150.00
Interfere with Inspector	22.2	\$200.00

APPENDIX 8 (Amending bylaw 830, 2016)

Business Licence Bylaw No. 735 - 2011

Column 1 Offence	Column 2 Section	Column 3 Fine
Failure to Purchase Business Licence	4	\$75.00
Failure to Display Licence	10	\$75.00

Fireworks Bylaw No. 742 - 2010

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
<u>Offence</u>	Section	Fine
Sell or Purchase Fireworks	4(1)	\$75.00
Possess or Discharge Firecrackers	5 (1)	\$75.00
Discharge Fireworks without a Permit	6 (1)	\$75.00
Discharge of Fireworks after Permit Rescinded	8 (1)	\$75.00

APPENDIX 10 (Amending bylaw 835, 2017; Amending bylaw 918, 2022)

Zoning Bylaw No. 683 – 2006

Coumn 1 Offence	Column 2 Section	Column 3 <u>Fine</u>
Hens not permitted	4.15.1	\$100.00
More than four (4) hens	4.15.2	\$150.00
Rooster not permitted	4.15.2	\$150.00
No hen registration	4.15.3	\$100.00
Inadequate hen shelter	4.15.7(c)(d)	\$150.00
Fail to clean	4.15.7(e)	\$150.00
Sale of hen products	4.15.9(a)	\$250.00
Slaughter of hen on residential lot	4.15.9(b)	\$250.00
Hen in residential dwelling unit or on balcony or deck	4.15.9(e)	\$150.00
Unlawful Land Use – AR-1 Zone	6.2	\$75.00
Unlawful Land Use – AR-2 Zone	6.6	\$75.00
Unlawful Land Use – AR-3 Zone	6.10	\$75.00
Unlawful Land Use – R-1 Zone	6.13	\$75.00
Unlawful Land Use – R-1A Zone	6.16	\$75.00
Unlawful Land Use – R-1SS Zone	6.19	\$75.00
Unlawful Land Use – R-2 Zone	6.22	\$75.00
Unlawful Land Use – R-2A Zone	6.26	\$75.00
Unlawful Land Use – R-3 Zone	6.30	\$75.00
Unlawful Land Use – R-3A Zone	6.34	\$75.00
Unlawful Land Use – R-4 Zone	6.37	\$75.00
Unlawful Land Use – R-5 Zone	6.41	\$75.00
Unlawful Land Use CD-A Zone	6.44	\$75.00
Unlawful Land Use CD-C Zone	6.47	\$75.00
Unlawful Land Use – C-1 Zone	6.50	\$75.00
Unlawful Land Use – C-2 Zone	6.53	\$75.00

Zoning Bylaw No. 683 – 2006

Column 1 Offence	Column 2 Section	Column 3 Fine
Unlawful Land Use – C-3 Zone	6.57	\$75.00
Unlawful Land Use – C-4 Zone	6.61	\$75.00
Unlawful Land Use – C-5 Zone	6.65	\$75.00
Unlawful Land Use – C-6 Zone	6.69	\$75.00
Unlawful Land Use – C-7 Zone	6.73	\$75.00
Unlawful Land Use – C-8 Zone	6.77	\$75.00
Unlawful Land Use – M-1 Zone	6.81	\$75.00
Unlawful Land Use – M-2 Zone	6.85	\$75.00
Unlawful Land Use – P-1 Zone	6.92	\$75.00
Unlawful Land Use – P-2 Zone	6.95	\$75.00
Projection into Setback	4.4	\$75.00
Home Occupation Regulations	4.7	\$75.00
Vision Clearance at Intersections	4.9	\$75.00
Overheight Fence	4.10	\$75.00

Building Regulation Bylaw No. 678 – 2006

Column 1 Offence	Column 2 Section	Column 3 Fine
No Building Permit	3.1.1	\$150.00
Illegal Occupancy	3.1.4	\$75.00
Interfere or Obstruct Building Official	3.1.6	\$200.00
Failure to Comply with Stop Work Order	4.4	\$150.00
No Demolition Permit	12.1.1	\$150.00

APPENDIX 12 (Amending bylaw 830, 2016)

Streets and Parking Bylaw No. 732 - 2011

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
<u>Offence</u>	Section	Fine
Parking	4	\$50.00
Vehicle Storage	5.1	\$50.00
Prohibited use of boulevards and other public property	6.1	\$50.00
Failure to Clear Snow from Sidewalk	6.3	\$50.00
Biking and skateboarding on sidewalks	6.4	\$50.00
Unkempt boulevard	6.5	\$100.00

APPENDIX 13 (Amending bylaw 898, 2021)

Volunteer Fire Department Establishment and Regulation Bylaw No. 795, 2014

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
<u>Offence</u>	Section	Fine
Failure to remedy deficiency requiring more than one reinspection	3.27	\$75.00

APPENDIX 14 (Amending Bylaw 908,2021)

Pesticide Use Control Bylaw No. 907, 2021

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
Offence	Section	Fine
Applying or using a pesticide that is not permitted	3.1	\$500.00

APPENDIX 15 (Amending Bylaw 909,2021)

Solid Waste and Recyclables Bylaw No. 743, 2021

Column 1 Offence	Column 2 Section	Column 3 Fine
Non-recyclable material in recyclables container	4.04	\$50.00 First fine \$100.00 second and subsequent fines within a twelve month period